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DESCRIPTION:
The Sterngold TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit is a simple, predictable, 
and minimally invasive non-guided surgical system that facilitates 
maximum ease of use. It is designed for dental implant placement 
of edentulous and partially edentulous jaws including single tooth 
replacement according to a case plan performed and/or approved 
by the clinician.  

The TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit is used exclusively to prepare the 
implant site and osteotomy for accurate placement of the full line 
of Sterngold TRU®/PUR® implants, both 3.5mm (Narrow Platform 
(NP) and 4.5mm (Regular Platform (RP) restorative platforms. The 
Surgical Drills (2.7mm, 3.0mm, 3.8mm. 4.5mm, and 5.5mm) are 
organized according to implant diameter and are laser engraved by 
length to ensure ease of use during the drilling sequence. 

Other specialized surgical instruments included in the TRU®/
PUR® Surgical kit include the 2.0mm Pilot Drill, Lance Pilot Drill, 
Lindemann Drill, Crestal Bone Drills (3.2mm, 3.5mm, 4.3mm, 
5.0mm, and 6.0mm), Dense Bone Drills (3.0mm, 3.25mm, 
4.05mm, 4.75mm, and 5.75mm), and Bone Taps (3.2mm, 3.5mm, 
4.3mm, 5.0mm and 6.0mm) for dense bone. 

Additional devices included in kit to aid in the advancement of the 
implant include the Paralleling Pins, TRU®/PUR® Latch Drivers, Drill 
Extender, .050 Hex Latch Driver, Short and Long .050 Hex Drivers, 
TRU®/PUR® Implant Driver Wrench, Ratchet Driver, Thumb Knob 
and Graduated Torque Wrench.

Before using the Sterngold TRU®/PUR® Kit, the clinician should 
be properly trained to use said components, carefully study the 
indications, contraindications, recommendations, warnings, and 
instructions, as well as all other respective and corresponding 
product-specific information (technical product description, 
description of the surgical and restorative technique, catalogue 
sheet, etc.) and fully comply with them. Detailed instructions 
over and above those contained in these instructions for use can 
be found in the Specific prosthetic component’s technical user’s 
guide. The aforementioned documents and details of the training 
courses may be obtained from the appropriate representatives 
in the various countries. The manufacturer, the importer, and the 
suppliers of Sterngold implants and/or surgical kits are not liable 
for complications, other negative effects or damages that might 
occur for reasons such as incorrect indications, unsuitable choice 
of material or handling thereof, unsuitable use or handling of the 
instruments, asepsis and so on. The clinician is responsible for any 
such complications or other consequences. It is also the clinician’s 
responsibility to properly instruct and inform the patient on the 
functions, handling, and necessary care of the product and on all 
known product risks.

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
The Sterngold TRU®/PUR® Surgery Kit are to be used solely with 
Sterngold TRU®/PUR® implants. Patient selection should be such 
that there are no compromising health conditions, disease, or 
medications that would interfere with the complete integration of 
the implants into the bone. Adequate bone quality and quantity 
should be assessed as well as available vertical opening to allow for 
kit instruments to be used. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
The following conditions would obviate the use of dental implants: 
inadequate bone quality and volume, intractable poor oral hygiene, 
acute or chronic infection, allergy to medical grade 4 titanium, abuse 
of drugs or alcohol, cirrhosis, smoking, cardiopathy, neoplasia in 
action, systemic conditions that would impair healing, excessive 
occlusal parafunction, history of radiation or patient otherwise not 
suitable for long or complicated surgery, or the inability to construct 
a functional prosthesis. 

WARNINGS:
Ensure that each drill is used as directed by the surgical plan. Failure 
to do so may result in permanent damage and injury to the surgical 
site, nerves, or other vital anatomical structures. It is possible that 
an implant may fail to integrate with the surrounding bone, which 
would lead to loss of the implant and restoration supported by the 
implant. Potential causes for failure include inadequate surgical 
technique/ not following the directions for use, poor case planning 
and/or patient selection which may include lack of bone quantity 

or quality, infection, poor patient oral hygiene or other co-morbid 
conditions. Temporary or permanent numbness (anesthesia), 
paresthesia, or dysesthesia are possible complications of 
implant surgery. Loosening or fracture of implant and restoration 
components may occur over time. Possible trauma may occur to 
implant site if incorrect selection of drill is used or used incorrectly, 
see below under Cautions. 

PATIENT PRECAUTIONS:
Following the surgical procedure and implant placement, the patient 
must carefully follow specific post-surgical directions including 
avoidance of prolonged strenuous physical activity following the 
procedure, consuming only soft foods, pain management and 
follow up as prescribed by the clinician. 

PRECAUTIONS:
Implant surgery is a highly specialized and complex procedure 
and special training is required. Clinicians should attend advanced 
courses designed to be educated in the required techniques. 
Note: 100% implant success is not guaranteed. Proper treatment 
planning and patient selection are critical for ensuring success. 
Improper technique and prosthetic planning can result in 
occlusal overload, implant failure and loss of surrounding bone. 
Radiographs or other diagnostic reviews should be performed 
to determine the quality and density of bone, overall condition of 
the maxillary sinus, nasal cavities, inferior alveolar nerve, mental 
foramen, natural tooth positions and other anatomical features 
that may affect implant placement and negatively affect the overall 
case success. Dutiful and accurate communication between the 
surgeon, restorative dentist, and dental laboratory is also essential 
for success. During the implant surgical procedure, special 
attention to thermal and surgical trauma must be given to minimize 
tissue damage, infection, and excessive post-operative bleeding. 
Thermal trauma severely impedes implant integration to the 
bone. Reduced drill speeds of 1000-1500 r.p.m., the use of sharp 
drills, sufficient irrigation, and use of pilot drills in successively 
increasing sizes are essential. Careful consideration should be 
given to the density of the bone to avoid undue pressure to the 
bone upon insertion which may result in damage to the implant site 
which could result in pressure necrosis and implant failure. When 
placing the implant, never exceed 55 Ncm torque upon insertion. 

Pre-Operatory Treatment Planning and Surgical 
Procedure:
Pre-Operative planning should consist of all the following:

1. A thorough clinical examination and assessment of complete 
medical and dental history to determine whether a patient is a 
good implant candidate.

 
2. Communication and planning with each clinician and laboratory 

technician who is involved in the treatment plan of the patient.

3.Mounted diagnostic casts.

4. CT Scans/Radiographs for assessing bone quality, anatomy of the 
residual ridge, maxillary sinus, nasal cavities, inferior alveolar 
nerve, mental foramen, natural tooth positions and other 
anatomic features that may affect implant placement. 

5. An evaluation of bone morphology and skeletal jaw classification.

6. Determination of the type, size, quantity, and location of the 
implants for optimum esthetics and functional results.

7. Fabrication of a surgical template based on treatment planning 
may be recommended which closely duplicates the position of 
the teeth in the final restoration or a template into which drills 
are positioned for the osteotomy to facilitate the final implant 
placement. 

Refer to the TRU®/PUR® instructions for use for additional 
instructions on Sterngold implants and implant placement 
procedure. 
 

CLEANING AND STERILIZATION:
Disinfection and sterilization procedures should conform to OSHA 
or local guidelines for blood borne pathogens.  

NON-STERILE REUSABLE AND SINGLE USE 
COMPONENTS:
All non-sterile, re-usable instruments must be cleaned and sterilized 
prior to use. These include Implant Drivers, Surgical Drills, Bone 
Taps, Pilot Drills, Lance Pilot Drills, Implant Driver Wrenches, 
Implant Driver Latch, Drill Extender, .050” Latch Driver, .050” Hex 
Tools, Square to Latch Adaptor, Thumb Knobs, Graduated Torque 
Wrench, Torque Wrench, Torque Wrench Extension, Ratchet 
Wrench, Ratchet Extension, Lindemann Drill, Drill Extender, Dense 
Bone Drills, and Crestal Bone Drills. 

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION PRIOR TO USE:
Devices are to be cleaned, disinfected, and sterilized by the user 
prior to use. Use the following guidelines for cleaning/disinfecting 
for non-sterile re-usable components: Disassemble multi-piece 
components, if applicable. Rinse with cool-to-lukewarm water 
for two-and-one-half minutes. For all parts place in an ultrasonic 
cleaner with an enzymatic detergent diluted with tap water per the 
manufacture’s guidelines. Sonicate for 10 minutes. Rinse with tap 
water for three minutes.

INSPECTION AND FUNCTIONALITY:
Prior to each use, special attention must be given to each instrument 
to confirm that it has been cleaned, visually inspected, and 
functionally tested to ensure it meets performance requirements 
as determined by the clinician. Once it has been determined that 
the instrument no longer meets these functional requirements, 
the instrument must be replaced. All non-sterile, single-use 
components must be sterilized prior to use, except for non-metal 
components, which should only be cleaned and disinfected. 

STERILIZATION:
Individual parts should be placed in an appropriate autoclave 
for moist heat sterilization or in a dry heat pouch for dry heat 
sterilization. The following sterilization parameters (method, 
time, and temperature) are required to achieve a 10-6 sterility 

assurance level (SAL). Local or national specifications should be 
followed where steam sterilization requirements are stricter or more 
conservative than those listed in the table. Verify the calibration of 
your unit to ensure recommended temperatures are not exceeded. 
To ensure the autoclave is performing effectively, periodic use of 
biologic indicators should be considered.
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Warning: The use of non-sterile components may lead to infection 
of hard and/or soft tissue or may cause infectious disease or 
implant failure.

BREAKAGE:
TRU®/PUR® Surgical instruments should only be used for their 
proper intended use to avoid damage or breakage. 

CHANGES IN PERFORMANCE:
It is the responsibility of the clinician to instruct the patient on all 
appropriate contraindications, side effects, and precautions as well 
as the need to seek the services of a trained dental professional 
if there are any changes in the performance of the implant (e.g., 
looseness of the prosthesis, infection or exudate around the 
implant, pain, or any other unusual symptoms that the patient has 
not been told to expect).

SHELF LIFE:
The product expiration date is indicated by the hourglass symbol 
on the product label, followed by the year and month of expiration.

CAUTION:
Federal (USA) law restricts this device to the sale by or on the order 
of a licensed clinician).

HOW SUPPLIED:
Sterngold TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit and instruments are supplied 
non-sterile and should sterilized prior to use according to the above 
directive.

SOFTWARE:
These devices do not contain or utilize software. .

STORAGE: Place devices in a dry place to prevent damage and/
or deterioration. 

DISPOSAL:
Disposal of these components shall follow government regulations 
and environmental requirements. 

EMC AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY EVALUATION:
The TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit does not require EMC and Electrical 
Safety Evaluation.

MR SAFETY:
The TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit has not been evaluated for safety and 
compatibility in the MR environment. The TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit 
has not been tested for heating or migration, or image artifact in the 
MR environment. The safety of TRU®/PUR® Surgical Kit in the MR 
environment is unknown. Scanning a patient who has this device 
may result in patient injury. 

WARRANTY:
Sterngold warrants its products to be free from defects in material 
and/or workmanship. No other warranty is expressed or implied. 
This warranty applies to the original purchaser only. In the unlikely 
event of a defect, please follow the returned goods policy outlined in 
the product catalog. 
 

SYMBOLS: 
The following table describes the symbols that may be printed on 
the packaging label.  Please refer to the packaging label for the 
applicable symbols related to the product.

Symbol Used For Symbol Used For

Use by 
Prescription 
Only

Part No.

Consult 
Instructions 
for Use

Batch Code 
(lot #)

Do Not re-use 
Do not use 
if package is 
damaged

Non-Sterile Medical 
Device

Symbol Used For Symbol Used For

Sterilized 
using
irradiation

UDI Unique 
Device 
Identifier

Double sterile 
barrier system

Caution, 
consult 
accompanying 
documents

Do not 
resterilize Use by Date

Manufactured and Distributed by:

Sterngold Dental, LLC
23 Frank Mossberg Drive
Attleboro, MA 02703 USA  
+1.800.243.9942 / +1.508.226.5660  
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DESCRIPTION: Le kit chirurgical Sterngold TRU®/PUR® est un 
système chirurgical non guidé simple, prévisible et peu invasif qui 
facilite une utilisation maximale. Il est conçu pour la pose d’implants 
dentaires de mâchoires édentées et partiellement édentées, y 
compris le remplacement d’une dent unique selon un plan de cas 
réalisé et/ou approuvé par le clinicien.  

Le kit chirurgical TRU®/PUR® est utilisé exclusivement pour 
préparer le site implantaire et l’ostéotomie en vue d’une mise en 
place précise de la gamme complète d’implants Sterngold TRU®/
PUR®, à la fois de 3,5 mm (plateforme étroite (NP) et de 4,5 mm 
(plateforme régulière ( RP) plateformes réparatrices. Les forets 
chirurgicaux (2,7 mm, 3,0 mm, 3,8 mm. 4,5 mm et 5,5 mm) sont 
organisés en fonction du diamètre de l’implant et sont gravés au 
laser par longueur pour garantir une facilité d’utilisation pendant la 
séquence de forage. 

Les autres instruments chirurgicaux spécialisés inclus dans le kit 
chirurgical TRU®/PUR® comprennent le foret pilote de 2,0 mm, le 
foret pilote de lance, le foret Lindemann, les forets pour os cristal 
(3,2 mm, 3,5 mm, 4,3 mm, 5,0 mm et 6,0 mm), les forets denses. 
Forets à os (3,0 mm, 3,25 mm, 4,05 mm, 4,75 mm et 5,75 mm) et 
tarauds à os (3,2 mm, 3,5 mm, 4,3 mm, 5,0 mm et 6,0 mm) pour 
les os denses. 

Les dispositifs supplémentaires inclus dans le kit pour faciliter 
l’avancement de l’implant comprennent les broches parallèles, les 
pilotes de verrouillage TRU®/PUR®, l’extension de foret, le pilote 
de verrouillage hexagonal .050, les pilotes hexagonaux courts et 
longs .050, le pilote d’implant TRU®/PUR®. Clé, tournevis à cliquet, 
bouton de pouce et clé dynamométrique graduée.
Avant d’utiliser le kit Sterngold TRU®/PUR®, le clinicien doit être 
correctement formé à l’utilisation desdits composants, étudier 
attentivement les indications, contre-indications, recommandations, 
avertissements et instructions, ainsi que toutes les autres 
informations spécifiques au produit respectives et correspondantes 
(techniques). Description du produit, description de la technique 
chirurgicale et réparatrice, fiche catalogue, etc.) et s’y conformer 
pleinement. Des instructions détaillées venant s’ajouter à celles 
contenues dans ce mode d’emploi peuvent être trouvées dans 
le Guide technique d’utilisation du composant prothétique 
spécifique. Les documents susmentionnés ainsi que le détail 
des formations peuvent être obtenus auprès des représentants 
compétents dans les différents pays. Le fabricant, l’importateur et 
les fournisseurs d’implants et/ou de kits chirurgicaux Sterngold ne 
sont pas responsables des complications, autres effets négatifs ou 
dommages qui pourraient survenir pour des raisons telles que des 
indications incorrectes, un choix de matériau ou une manipulation 
inappropriée, une utilisation ou une manipulation inappropriée. 

des instruments, de l’asepsie, etc. Le clinicien est responsable de 
ces complications ou autres conséquences. Il est également de la 
responsabilité du clinicien d’instruire et d’informer correctement le 
patient sur les fonctions, la manipulation et les soins nécessaires du 
produit ainsi que sur tous les risques connus du produit.

INDICATIONS POUR L’UTILISATION:
Le kit de chirurgie Sterngold TRU®/PUR® doit être utilisé 
uniquement avec les implants Sterngold TRU®/PUR®. La sélection 
des patients doit être telle qu’il n’existe aucun problème de santé, 
maladie ou médicament compromettant qui pourrait interférer avec 
l’intégration complète des implants dans l’os. Une qualité et une 
quantité adéquates d’os doivent être évaluées ainsi que l’ouverture 
verticale disponible pour permettre l’utilisation des instruments en 
kit. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Les conditions suivantes empêcheraient l’utilisation d’implants 
dentaires : qualité et volume osseux inadéquats, mauvaise 
hygiène buccale réfractaire, infection aiguë ou chronique, allergie 
au titane de qualité médicale 4, abus de drogues ou d’alcool, 
cirrhose, tabagisme, cardiopathie, néoplasie en action, conditions 
systémiques qui nuiraient à la cicatrisation, par fonctionnement 
occlusal excessif, antécédents de radiothérapie ou patient non apte 
à une intervention chirurgicale longue ou compliquée, ou incapacité 
à construire une prothèse fonctionnelle. 

AVERTISSEMENTS:
Assurez-vous que chaque foret est utilisé conformément au 
plan chirurgical. Ne pas le faire peut entraîner des dommages 
permanents et des blessures au site chirurgical, aux nerfs ou 
à d’autres structures anatomiques vitales. Il est possible qu’un 
implant ne parvienne pas à s’intégrer à l’os environnant, ce qui 
entraînerait la perte de l’implant et de la restauration supportée 
par l’implant. Les causes potentielles d’échec comprennent une 
technique chirurgicale inadéquate/le non-respect des instructions 
d’utilisation, une mauvaise planification des cas et/ou une mauvaise 
sélection des patients, qui peuvent inclure un manque de quantité 
ou de qualité osseuse, une infection, une mauvaise hygiène 
bucco-dentaire du patient ou d’autres conditions comorbides. 
Un engourdissement temporaire ou permanent (anesthésie), des 
paresthésies ou des dysesthésies sont des complications possibles 
de la chirurgie implantaire. Un descellement ou une fracture des 
composants de l’implant et de la restauration peuvent survenir 
avec le temps. Un traumatisme possible peut survenir au site 
d’implantation si un mauvais choix de foret est utilisé ou mal utilisé, 
voir ci-dessous sous Précautions. 

PRECAUTIONS POUR LES PATIENTS :
Après l’intervention chirurgicale et la pose de l’implant, le patient 
doit suivre attentivement les instructions post-chirurgicales 
spécifiques, notamment en évitant toute activité physique intense et 
prolongée après l’intervention, en ne consommant que des aliments 
mous, en gérant la douleur et en effectuant un suivi tel que prescrit 
par le clinicien. 

PRECAUTIONS:
La chirurgie implantaire est une procédure hautement spécialisée 
et complexe qui nécessite une formation spéciale. Les cliniciens 
doivent suivre des cours avancés conçus pour être formés aux 
techniques requises. Note: Un succès implantaire à 100 % n’est pas 
garanti. Une planification appropriée du traitement et une sélection 
des patients sont essentielles pour garantir le succès. Une mauvaise 
technique et une mauvaise planification prothétique peuvent 
entraîner une surcharge occlusale, un échec de l’implant et une 
perte de l’os environnant. Des radiographies ou d’autres examens 
diagnostiques doivent être effectués pour déterminer la qualité et la 
densité de l’os, l’état général du sinus maxillaire, les cavités nasales, 
le nerf alvéolaire inférieur, le foramen mentonnier, la position 
naturelle des dents et d’autres caractéristiques anatomiques 
pouvant affecter la pose de l’implant et affecter négativement la 
réussite globale du dossier. Une communication respectueuse et 
précise entre le chirurgien, le dentiste restaurateur et le laboratoire 
dentaire est également essentielle au succès. Au cours de la 
procédure chirurgicale implantaire, une attention particulière doit 
être accordée aux traumatismes thermiques et chirurgicaux 
afin de minimiser les dommages tissulaires, les infections et les 
saignements postopératoires excessifs. Un traumatisme thermique 
entrave gravement l’intégration de l’implant à l’os. Des vitesses 
de forage réduites de 1 000 à 1 500 tr/min, l’utilisation de forets 
tranchants, une irrigation suffisante et l’utilisation de forets pilotes 
de tailles successivement croissantes sont essentiels. Il convient 
d’accorder une attention particulière à la densité de l’os afin d’éviter 
une pression excessive sur l’os lors de l’insertion, ce qui pourrait 
endommager le site implantaire et entraîner une nécrose par 
pression et un échec de l’implant. Lors de la pose de l’implant, ne 
dépassez jamais un couple de 55 Ncm lors de l’insertion. 

PLANIFICATION DU TRAITEMENT PREOPERATOIRE 
ET PROCEDURE CHIRURGICALE :
La planification préopératoire doit comprendre tous les éléments 
suivants :
Un examen clinique approfondi et une évaluation des antécédents 
médicaux et dentaires complets pour déterminer si un patient est 
un bon candidat à l’implantation. 
Communication et planification avec chaque clinicien et technicien 
de laboratoire impliqué dans le plan de traitement du patient.
Moulages de diagnostic montés.
Tomodensitométries/radiographies pour évaluer la qualité 
osseuse, l’anatomie de la crête résiduelle, le sinus maxillaire, les 
cavités nasales, le nerf alvéolaire inférieur, le foramen mentonnier, 
la position naturelle des dents et d’autres caractéristiques 
anatomiques pouvant affecter la pose de l’implant. 
Une évaluation de la morphologie osseuse et de la classification de 
la mâchoire squelettique.
Détermination du type, de la taille, de la quantité et de l’emplacement 
des implants pour des résultats esthétiques et fonctionnels 
optimaux.

La fabrication d’un gabarit chirurgical basé sur la planification du 
traitement peut être recommandée, qui reproduit fidèlement la 
position des dents dans la restauration finale ou un gabarit dans 
lequel les forets sont positionnés pour l’ostéotomie afin de faciliter 
la pose finale de l’implant. 
Se référer au TRU®/PUR® mode d’emploi pour des instructions 
supplémentaires sur les implants Sterngold et la procédure de pose 
des implants. 

NETTOYAGE ET STERILISATION :
Les procédures de désinfection et de stérilisation doivent être 
conformes aux directives de l’OSHA ou aux directives locales 
relatives aux agents pathogènes véhiculés par le sang. 

COMPOSANTS NON STERILES REUTILISABLES ET A 
USAGE UNIQUE :
Tous les instruments non stériles et réutilisables doivent être 
nettoyés et stérilisés avant utilisation. Ceux-ci incluent des tournevis 
pour implants, des forets chirurgicaux, des tarauds pour os, des 
forets pilotes, des forets pilotes pour lance, des clés pour implants, 
un loquet pour implant, une rallonge de foret, un tournevis pour 
loquet de 0,050”, des outils hexagonaux de 0,050”, un adaptateur 
carré à loquet, un bouton pour le pouce.s, Clé dynamométrique 
graduée, clé dynamométrique, extension de clé dynamométrique, 
clé à cliquet, extension à cliquet, foret Lindemann, rallonge de foret, 
forets pour os denses et forets pour os crestal.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION AVANT UTILISATION :
Les appareils doivent être nettoyés, désinfectés et stérilisés par 
l’utilisateur avant utilisation. Suivez les directives suivantes pour 
le nettoyage/désinfection des composants réutilisables non stériles 
: Démontez les composants en plusieurs pièces, le cas échéant. 
Rincer à l’eau froide ou tiède pendant deux minutes et demie. Placer 
toutes les pièces dans un nettoyeur à ultrasons avec un détergent 
enzymatique dilué avec de l’eau du robinet selon les directives du 
fabricant. Faites soniquer pendant 10 minutes. Rincer à l’eau du 
robinet pendant trois minutes. 

INSPECTION ET FONCTIONNALITE :
Avant chaque utilisation, une attention particulière doit être accordée 
à chaque instrument pour confirmer qu’il a été nettoyé, inspecté 
visuellement et testé fonctionnellement afin de garantir qu’il répond 
aux exigences de performance déterminées par le clinicien. Une 
fois qu’il a été déterminé que l’instrument ne répond plus à ces 
exigences fonctionnelles, l’instrument doit être remplacé. Tous 
les composants non stériles à usage unique doivent être stérilisés 
avant utilisation, à l’exception des composants non métalliques, qui 
doivent uniquement être nettoyés et désinfectés. 

STÉRILISATION:
Les pièces individuelles doivent être placées dans un autoclave 
approprié pour une stérilisation par chaleur humide ou dans 
une pochette à chaleur sèche pour une stérilisation par chaleur 
sèche. Les paramètres de stérilisation suivants (méthode, durée 
et température) sont requis pour atteindre un niveau d’assurance 
de stérilité (SAL) de 10-6. Les spécifications locales ou nationales 
doivent être suivies lorsque les exigences en matière de stérilisation 
à la vapeur sont plus strictes ou plus conservatrices que celles 
répertoriées dans le tableau. Vérifiez l’étalonnage de votre appareil 
pour vous assurer que les températures recommandées ne sont pas 
dépassées. Pour garantir le fonctionnement efficace de l’autoclave, 
l’utilisation périodique d’indicateurs biologiques doit être envisagée.
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Avertissements : L’utilisation de composants non stériles peut 
entraîner une infection des tissus durs et/ou mous ou provoquer 
une maladie infectieuse ou une défaillance de l’implant.

RUPTURE: 
Les instruments chirurgicaux TRU®/PUR® doivent être utilisés 
uniquement pour l’usage auquel ils sont destinés afin d’éviter tout 
dommage ou casse. 

CHANGEMENTS DE PERFORMANCE : 
Il est de la responsabilité du clinicien d’informer le patient de toutes 
les contre-indications, effets secondaires et précautions appropriés, 
ainsi que de la nécessité de recourir aux services d’un professionnel 
dentaire qualifié en cas de changement dans les performances 
de l’implant (par exemple, relâchement). de la prothèse, infection 
ou exsudat autour de l’implant, douleur ou tout autre symptôme 
inhabituel auquel le patient n’a pas été informé).

DURÉE DE CONSERVATION : 
La date de péremption du produit est indiquée par le symbole du 
sablier sur l’étiquette du produit, suivi de l’année et du mois de 
péremption. 

PRUDENCE: 
La loi fédérale (États-Unis) restreint la vente de cet appareil par ou 
sur ordre d’un clinicien agréé).

COMMENT FOURNIE: 
Or profond Kit chirurgical TRU®/PUR® et les instruments sont 

fournis non stériles et doivent être stérilisés avant utilisation 
conformément à la directive ci-dessus. 

LOGICIEL: 
Ces appareils ne contiennent ni n’utilisent de logiciel. 

STOCKAGE: 
Placez les appareils dans un endroit sec pour éviter tout dommage 
et/ou détérioration. 

ÉLIMINATION: 
L’élimination de ces composants doit respecter les réglementations 
gouvernementales et les exigences environnementales. 

ÉVALUATION CEM ET SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE :
Le kit chirurgical TRU®/PUR® ne nécessite pas d’évaluation de CEM 
ni de sécurité électrique. 

M. SÉCURITÉ : 
Le kit chirurgical TRU®/PUR® n’a pas été évalué pour sa sécurité et 
sa compatibilité dans l’environnement IRM. Le kit chirurgical TRU®/
PUR® n’a pas été testé pour détecter l’échauffement, la migration 
ou les artefacts d’image dans l’environnement IRM. La sécurité du 
kit chirurgical TRU®/PUR® dans l’environnement IRM est inconnue. 
Scanner un patient équipé de cet appareil peut entraîner des 
blessures. 

GARANTIE:  
Sterngold garantit que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de 
matériaux et/ou de fabrication. Aucune autre garantie n’est expresse 
ou implicite. Cette garantie s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur 
d’origine. Dans le cas peu probable d’un défaut, veuillez suivre la 
politique de retour des marchandises décrite dans le catalogue de 
produits.

SYMBOLES: 
Le tableau suivant décrit les symboles pouvant être imprimés sur 
l’étiquette de l’emballage.  Reportez-vous à l’étiquette de l’emballage 
pour connaître les symboles applicables liés au produit.

Symbole Signification Symbole Signification

Uniquement 
sur ordon-
nance

Numéro de 
catalogue

Consulter le 
mode d’emploi Code de lot

Ne pas 
réutiliser

Ne pas utiliser 
si l’emballage 
est endom- 
magé

Non stérile Dispositif 
médical

Stérilisé par 
irradiation

UDI Identifi-
cateur unique 
d’appareil

Système de 
double barrière 
stérile

Attention, 
consulter la 
documenta- 
tion jointe

Ne pas 
restériliser

Date limite 
d’utilisation
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Kit Quirúrgico
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Instrucciones de Uso
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Pedidos En Línea:  www.sterngold.com

ES ESPAÑOL

DESCRIPTION: 
El Kit Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® de Sterngold es un sistema quirúrgico 
sencillo, predecible y mínimamente invasor para cirugías no 
guiadas que facilita el procedimiento al máximo. Está diseñado 
para colocar implantes dentales en mandíbulas total o parcialmente 
desdentadas, incluyendo la sustitución unidental, en un plan de 
atención aplicado y/o aprobado por el odontólogo(a).

El Kit Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® se utiliza exclusivamente para preparar 
el punto de implante y la osteotomía para colocar con precisión toda 
la línea de Implantes TRU® y PUR® de Sterngold, tanto de 3,5 mm 
[Plataforma Angosta (NP)] como de 4,5 mm [Plataforma Normal 
(RP)]. Las Brocas Quirúrgicas (2,7 mm, 3,0 mm, 3,8 mm, 4,5 
mm y 5,5 mm) son organizadas según el diámetro del implante y 
grabados con láser según su longitud para garantizar la facilidad de 
uso durante la secuencia de perforación.

Los otros instrumentos quirúrgicos especializados que trae el Kit 
Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® incluyen: la Broca Piloto 2,0 mm; la Broca 
Piloto Lance; la Broca Lindemann; las Brocas para Cresta Alveolar 
(3,2 mm, 3,5 mm, 4,3 mm, 5,0 mm y 6,0 mm); las Brocas para 
Hueso Denso (3,0 mm, 3,25 mm, 4,05 mm, 4,75 mm y 5,75 mm); 
y los Roscadores Oseos (3,2 mm, 3,5 mm, 4,3 mm, 5,0 mm y 6,0 
mm) para hueso denso.

El Kit podría incluir otros dipositivos para ayudar con la inserción 
de los implantes, como son; las Espigas Paralelas; los Pestillos 
Insertadores TRU®/PUR®; el Extensor para Brocas; el Pestillo 
Insertador Hexagonal .050; los Insertadores Hexagonales .050 
Corto y Largo; la Llave Insertadora TRU®/PUR®; el Insertador de 
Cubos; el Pomo de Pulgar; y la Llave de Torsión Graduada.

Antes de utilizar el Kit TRU®/PUR® de Sterngold, el profesional 
clínico debe estar debidamente capacitado en su uso y debe 
leer detenidamente las indicaciones, contraindicaciones, 
recomendaciones, advertencias, instrucciones y demás 
información específica del producto (la descripción técnica del 
producto, la descripción de la técnica quirúrgica y restauradora, 
la hoja de catálogo, etc.) y acatarla cabalmente. Luego la Guía 
Técnica del Usuario contiene instrucciones detalladas. Toda esta 
documentación y los detalles vistos en los cursos de capacitación 
se pueden obtener de los representantes en cada país. El 
fabricante, el importador y el proveedor de los Componentes 
Prostéticos de Sterngold no asumirán responsabilidad alguna ante 
complicaciones, otros efectos negativos ni daños que pudieran 
surgir debido a indicaciones incorrectas, la elección indebida de 
materiales o el manejo de los mismos, el uso indebido o manejo 
indebido de los instrumentos, la asepsia o factores afines. El 
profesional será responsable por tales complicaciones u otras 
consecuencias. Asimismo, el profesional clínico deberá instruir 
e informar correctamente al paciente respecto a las funciones, 
manejo y cuido debidos del producto y todo riesgo conocido 
relacionado con el producto.

INDICACIONES DE USO
El Kit Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® de Sterngold se debe utilizar 
únicamente con los Implantes TRU® y PUR® de Sterngold. El 
paciente no debe tener ninguna condición o enfermedad ni debe 
estar tomando ningún medicamento que podría interferir con la 
integración completa de los implantes con el hueso. Se debe evaluar 
la calidad y cantidad de masa ósea, además de la suficiencia de la 
abertura vertical para permitir el uso de los instrumentos del Kit.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Las siguientes condiciones contraindican el uso de implantes 
dentales: calidad inferior o volumen inadecuado de la masa ósea; 
higiene bucal deficiente irremediable; infección aguda o crónica; 
alergia al titanio médico; abuso de drogas o alcohol; cirrosis; 
fumado; cardiopatía; neoplasia activa; condiciones sistémicas que 
impiden la sanación; parafunción oclusal excesiva; historial de 
irradiación; otra condición que contraindica una cirugía larga o 
complicada; o la impo-sibilidad de construir una prótesis funcional.

ADVERTENCIAS
Procure utilizar cada broca de acuerdo con el plan de cirugía 

para evitar daños y lesiones permanentes al sitio o nervios u otra 
estructura anatómica esencial. Es posible que un implante no logre 
integrarse con la masa ósea, resultando en la pérdida del implante 
y la restauración apoyada por el implante. Las posibles causas del 
fracaso incluyen: técnicas quirúrgicas deficientes; falta de acatar las 
indicaciones de uso; planificación deficiente del caso; o selección 
indebida del paciente (calidad inferior o volumen inadecuado de 
la masa ósea, infección, higiene bucal deficiente u otra condición 
de comorbilidad). Las posibles complicaciones de una cirugía de 
implante incluyen el entumecimiento temporal o permanente (por la 
anestesia), parestesia o disestesia. Con el tiempo los componentes 
del implante o restauración pueden aflojarse o fracturarse. El sitio 
del implante puede sufrir trauma debido a la selección incorrecta o 
el uso incorrecto de las brocas (véase Precauciones).

INDICACIONES POSTERIORES PARA EL PACIENTE
Después del procedimiento quirúrgico y la colocación de los 
implantes, el paciente debe acatar cuidadosamente las indicaciones 
posteriores, incluyendo: evitar actividad física vigorosa; consumir 
sólo alimentos blandos; gestionar el dolor; y dar el seguimiento 
indicado por el odontólogo.

PRECAUCIONES
La cirugía de implante es un procedimiento altamente especializado 
y complejo que requiere de capacitación especial en forma de 
cursos avanzados que los profesionales clínicos deben recibir para 
aprender las técnicas requeridas. Nota: No se garantiza un 100% de 
éxito con los implantes. La planificación correcta del tratamiento y 
la selección debida de pacientes son esenciales para garantizar el 
éxito. Las técnicas incorrectas y la planificación prostética deficiente 
pueden ocasionar la sobrecarga oclusal, la falla del implante y la 
pérdida de la masa ósea próxima. Se debe tomar radiografías 
u aplicar otras técnicas diagnósticas para determinar la calidad 
y densidad óseas, la condición general de la cavidad maxilar, los 
senos nasales, el nervio alveolar inferior y el foramen mentoniano, 
las posiciones dentales naturales y otros rasgos anatómicos que 
podrían afectar la colocación del implante y el éxito general del caso. 
La comunicación debida y precisa entre el cirujano(a), el odontólogo 
restaurativo y el laboratorio dental también es esencial para el éxito. 
Durante el procedimiento quirúrgico, se debe dar atención especial 
a traumas térmicos y quirúrgicos para minimizar daños a los tejidos, 
infecciones y el sangrado postoperatorio excesivo. El trauma 
térmico impide seriamente la integración del implante con el hueso. 
Son esenciales las velocidades de taladrado reducidas (1.000-1.500 
r.p.m.), el uso de brocas afiladas, la irrigación suficiente y el uso de 
brocas piloto de grosor sucesivamente mayor. Se debe considerar 
cuidadosamente la densidad ósea para evitar presiones indebidas al 
insertar el implante, lo que podría dañar el sitio y causar la necrosis 
por presión y la falla del implante. Nunca se debe pasar de 55 N/cm 
de torsión al insertar piezas.

PLANIFICACION PREVIA DEL TRATAMIENTO / 
PROCEDIMIENTO QUIRURGICO
La planificación previa debe contemplar todos siguientes pasos:
 Examinar cabalmente al paciente y evaluar su historial médico y 
odontológico completo para determinar si es un buen candidato 
para implantes y cirugía guiada.
 Comunicación y planificación entre cada médico y técnico 
involucrado en el plan de tratamiento.
 Colados diagnósticos montados.
 Evaluar el sitio por restaurar con una TAC o radiografías para evaluar 
el volumen y densidad óseos, la anatomía de la cresta residual, la 
cavidad maxilar, los senos nasales, el nervio inferoalveolar, el 
foramen mentoniano, las posiciones dentales naturales, la relación 
mandibular y los rasgos anatómicos próximos que podrían afectar 
la colocación del implante.
 Determinar el tipo de restauración, el tipo de carga, la cantidad de 
implantes y factores estéticos y funcionales.
 Una evaluación de la morfología ósea y la clasificación esqueletal 
de la mandíbula.
 Determinación del tipo, tamaño, cantidad y ubicación de los 
implantes para optimizar los resultados estéticos y funcionales.
 Podría ser recomendable confeccionar una plantilla quirúrgica 
con base en el plan de tratamiento. La plantilla debe duplicar las 
posiciones dentales de la restauración final o bien servir como guía 
de brocas para la osteotomía para facilitar la colocación final del 
implante.

Véanse las Instrucciones de Uso TRU®/PUR® para mayores 
instrucciones para los Implantes Sterngold y los procedimientos 
de colocación.

LIMPIEZA Y ESTERILIZACION
Los procedimientos de desinfección y esterilización deben seguir 
los lineamientos establecidos por la OSHA o bien los reglamentos 
locales aplicables respecto a patógenos transmitidos por la sangre.

NON-STERILE REUSABLE AND SINGLE USE 
COMPONENTS
Los instrumentos, herramientas y componentes reutilizables no 
estériles, que deben ser esterilizados antes del uso, incluyen: Llaves 
Insertadoras para Implantes; Pestillo Insertador para Implantes; 
Extensor para Broca; Pestillo Insertador de .050”; Herramientas 
Hexagonales de .050”; Adaptador Cubo Cuadrado-Pestillo; Pomos 
de Pulgar; Llaves de Torsión Graduadas; Llave de Torsión; Extensión 
para Llave de Torsión; Llave de Cubo; Extensión para Llave de Cubo; 
Broca Lindemann; Extensor de Brocas; Brocas para Hueso Denso; y 
Brocas para Cresta Alveolar.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCION ANTES DEL USO
El usuario debe limpiar, desinfectar y esterilizar los dispositivos 
antes del uso. Observe los siguientes lineamientos para la limpieza 
y desinfección de componentes reutilizables no estériles: De ser 
necesario, se desarman los componentes de múltiples piezas. 
Enjuáguelos con agua fría o tibia durante dos minutos y medio. 
Coloque las piezas en un limpiador ultrasónico con un detergente 
diluido con agua potable según las indicaciones del fabricante. La 

ultrasonicación debe durar 10 minutos. Enjuague las piezas con 
agua potable durante tres minutos.

INSPECCION Y FUNCIONALIDAD
Antes de cada uso se debe prestar atención cuidadosa a cada 
instrumento para confirmar que ha sido limpiado, inspeccionado 
visualmente y sometido a una prueba de funcionalidad para 
garantizar que cumpla con los requerimientos de desempeño 
determinados por el profesional clínico. Cuando se determine que el 
instrumento ya no cumple con dichos requerimientos funcionales, 
debe ser sustituido. Todo componente no estéril de uso único debe 
ser esterilizado antes del uso, salvo los componentes no metálicos, 
los cuales sólo necesitan ser limpiados y desinfectados.

ESTERILIZACION
Los dispositivos que requieren esterilización deben ser colocados 
en autoclave para la esterilización térmica húmeda o bien en una 
bolsa térmica seca para la esterilización térmica seca. Se deben 
observar los siguientes parámetros de esterilización (método, 
tiempo y temperatura) para lograr un Nivel de Esterilidad SAL 10-
6. Se deben observar los reglamentos locales o nacionales cuando 
establezcan requerimientos de esterilización al vapor más estrictos 
que los indicados en la tabla abajo. Se debe verificar la calibración 
de la unidad para garantizar que no se superen las temperaturas 
recomendadas. Se recomienda el uso periódico de indicadores 
biológicos para verificar el funcionamiento debido de la autoclave.
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Tipo de Ciclo Temperatura Tiempo de 
Exposición

Tiempo de 
Secado

(sólo kits)

Gravedad
(vapor)

121°C
(250°F)
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(vapor)

132°C
(270°F)

15
Minutos

30
Minutos

Pre-Vacío
(vapor)

134°C
(273°F)

5
Minutos

30
Minutos

ADVERTENCIA: El uso de componentes no estériles podría 
causar infecciones en tejidos duros o blandos, enfermedades 
infecciosas o el fracaso implantológico.

FRACTURA
Para evitar daños y fracturas, los instrumentos quirúrgicos TRU®/
PUR® deben ser utilizados únicamente de acuerdo con su uso 
previsto.

VARIACIONES EN DESEMPEÑO
El profesional clínico tiene la responsabilidad de explicarle al 
paciente todas las contraindicaciones, efectos secundarios y 
precauciones del caso, además de la necesidad de consultar 
con un odontólogo capacitado en caso de alguna variación en 
el desempeño del dispositivo prostético, infección o exudado 
alrededor del implante, dolor o cualquier otro síntoma imprevisto.

VIDA UTIL
La fecha de vencimiento del producto se indica por el símbolo ‘reloj 
de arena’ en la etiqueta, seguido por el año y mes de vencimiento.

PRECAUCION
La legislación federal estadounidense permite la venta de este 
dispositivo únicamente a profesionales clínicos autorizados o por 
receta emitida por ellos.

FORMA DE SUMINISTRO
El Kit Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® de Sterngold y los instrumentos 
accesorios se suministran en condición no estéril y deben ser 
esterilizados antes del uso según se indica arriba.

SOFTWARE
Estos dispositivos no contienen ni utilizan ningún software.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Guarde los dispositivos en un lugar seco para prevenir daños y 
deterioro.

DISPOSICION
La disposición de estos componentes debe hacerse de conformidad 
con los reglamentos oficiales y ambientales aplicables.

EMC Y SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA
El Kit Quirúrgico TRU®/PUR® no requiere Evaluaciones EMC ni de 
Seguridad Eléctrica.

SEGURIDAD EN ENTORNOS DE RESONANCIA 
MAGNETICA 
No se ha evaluado la seguridad y compatibilidad del Kit Quirúrgico 
TRU®/PUR® en entornos de resonancia magnética (RM). 
Tampoco se ha comprobado si se calientan, migran o causan 
artefactos imagenológicos en este tipo de entornos. Se desconoce 
la seguridad del TRU®/PUR® Kit Quirúrgico en entornos de RM. 
El empleo de la tecnología de resonancia magnética en pacientes 
que lleven estos dispositivos implantados puede provocar lesiones.

GARANTIA
Sterngold garantiza que sus productos estarán libres defectos 
de fabricación y/o en sus materiales. No se ofrece ninguna otra 
garantía expresa ni implícita. Esta Garantía se aplica únicamente al 
comprador original. En el caso improbable de un defecto, favor de 
referirse a la política sobre la devolución de bienes en el Catálogo 
de Productos.



SIMBOLOS
El cuadro abajo indica los símbolos que podrían aparecer en la 
etiqueta del producto. Véase la etiqueta para los símbolos aplicables 
al producto.

Símbolo Significa: Símbolo Significa:

Venta sólo 
con Receta Número de Pieza

Consulte las 
Instruc-
ciones 
de Uso

Código 
de Lote

No Reutilizar
No Utilizar 
si Empaque 
Está Dañado

Non stérile Dispositivo Médico

Producto Es-
terilizado con 
Radiación

Identificador 
Unico de 
Dispositivo

Sistema Bar-
rera de Doble 
Esterilización

Precaución: Con-
sulte Documentos

No 
Re-Esterilizar

Utilizar antes 
de Fecha de 
Vencimiento
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